aware about the importance of CSR disclosure and have adequate information about it.  
Table 3:  
Sentences for CSR activities discloses in AFRs 

Descriptive 
Disclosure Sentences of CSR activities in AFRs 
Consumer Products Plantation 

Maximum 122 54 
Average 17 20 
Minimum 3 4 
Total 1860 620 

One thousand eight hundred sixty and six hundred twenty sentences were disclosed by one 
hundred twenty consumer product industries and thirty plantation companies. Seventeen 
and twenty sentences are average for consumer product and plantation industries 
respectively.  
Maximum One hundred and twenty two sentences of CSR disclosure disclosed by the